

GAHC010152212023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./654/2024

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LTD
(SUBSIDIARY OF GENERAL INSURANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA)
REGISTERED HEAD OFFICE AT 24 WHITES ROAD, MADRAS- 600014 REP.
BY THE ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER, GAUHATI REGIONAL OFFICE, G.S.
ROAD, GUWAHATI- 781005.

VERSUS

PARBATI DEVI AND 4 ORS (A)
W/O LATE DALMOHAN CHETRY, VILL.- NO. 2 BORJARANI, MONABARI
GRANT, P.O.- BORJARANI, P.S.- GINGIA, DIST.- SONITPUR, ASSAM, PIN-
784184.

2:KHUSBU DEVI
D/O LATE DALMOHAN CHETRY

VILL.- NO. 2 BORJARANI
MONABARI GRANT

P.O.- BORJARANI

P.S.- GINGIA

DIST.- SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 784184.

3:DIBAKAR CHETRY
S/O LATE DALMOHAN CHETRY
VILL.- NO. 2 BORJARANI
MONABARI GRANT
P.O.- BORJARANI

P.S.- GINGIA

DIST.- SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 784184.

4:MD. SAFIKUL ALAM
S/O MD. KUDDUS ALI
VILL.- BRAHMAPUTRA CHAPARI
P.O.- BURIGANG
P.S.- GINGIA

DIST.- SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 784175.

5:MD. RABIUL HUSSAIN
S/O MD. MIRJAD ALI
VILL.- NO. 2 ADAVETI
P.O.- TEWARIPAL
P.S.- SOOTEA
DIST.- SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 784175

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. R D MOZUMDAR, MS. C MOZUMDAR,MR. S P SHARMA

Advocate for the Respondent : , MS. M KECHII,MR. P BORDOLOI

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

Date : 21.04.2026

1. Heard Ms. B. S. Ojha, learned counsel for the respondents who submits that the conducting counsel for the respondent is unwell and on that ground she prays for an adjournment. She submits that he has informed the learned counsel for the appellant regarding her prayer for adjournment who does not have any objection to the same.

2. Hence, the prayer is allowed.

- 3.** List this matter after three weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant